#### **SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL**

**REPORT TO:** Slough Wellbeing Board

**DATE:** 20<sup>th</sup> July 2022

**CONTACT OFFICER:** Tom Overend, Strategy & Policy Lead

(For all Enquiries) 07871982844

WARDS: All

# PART I FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

#### **SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD - WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23**

1. Purpose of Report

For the Slough Wellbeing Board to discuss its work programme for the 2022/23 year.

2. Recommendations/Proposed Action

That the Board review the work programme and potential items listed for inclusion.

- 3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan
- 3.1 The work of the Slough Wellbeing Board aims to address the four priority areas outlined in the Slough Wellbeing Strategy 2020-2025:
  - Starting Well
  - Integration
  - o Strong, healthy and attractive neighbourhoods
  - Workplace Health
- 3.2 The priorities in the Wellbeing Strategy are informed by evidence of need contained in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. Therefore, the work outlined in the work programme is built upon the evidence outlined in the JSNA.
- 3.3 The work of the Slough Wellbeing Board also contributes to the second priority of the council's Corporate Plan: an environment that helps residents live more independent, healthier and safer lives

## 4. Other Implications

## (a) Financial

There are no financial implications of proposed action.

#### (b) Risk Management

There are no risk management implications of proposed action.

## (c) Human Rights Act and other Legal Implications

There are no Human Rights Act implications arising from this report. Any specific activity undertaken by the Wellbeing Board which may have legal implications will be brought to the attention of Cabinet separately.

## (d) Equalities Impact Assessment

There are no equalities implications arising from this report. Equalities Impact Assessments will be completed for any specific activity undertaken by the Wellbeing Board which may have equalities implications.

## 5. **Supporting Information**

- 5.1 This work programme outlines some of the work the Wellbeing Board will be involved in over the next year.
- 5.2 In particular, some of the statutory responsibilities of the Board have been scheduled into the work programme, in order to make sure these pieces of work are addressed at the most suitable time of year. This scheduling has taken place by drawing on conversations with officers from the appropriate organisations, as well as conversations with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Wellbeing Board.
- 5.3 In addition to these items, regular updates on the work being done to address the priorities of the Wellbeing Strategy have been scheduled across the year. The work programme has been updated following training sessions provided by the LGA and includes provision for offline workshops, to support the Board's activity between formal meetings.
- 5.4 The work programme is a flexible document which will be continually open to review throughout the municipal year.

#### 6. **Conclusion**

This report is intended to provide the Slough Wellbeing Board with the opportunity to review its upcoming work programme and make any amendments it feels are required.

# 7. **Appendices Attached**

A - Work Programme – 2022/23.

# 8. **Background Papers**

None.